

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G616]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 31st AUGUST

[2016

Street Closing Act (Chapter 201)

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CLOSE A STREET

I, LUTHER SIPISON, a delegate of the Minister for Lands and Physical Planning, by virute of the powers conferred by Section 2 of the *Street Closing Act* (Chapter 201) and all other powers me enabling, hereby give notice to close the street defined in the following Schedule.

Any person desiring to object to the proposed closure may lodge an objection within sixty (60) days of the date of publication of this notice in the *National Gazette*.

SCHEDULE

All that piece of land containing an area of 0.561 hectares or thereabouts and described as Allotment Portion 3639, City of Port Moresby, Milinch Granville Fourmil of Moresby as delineated on Miscellaneous Plan of Survey M/49/2232 in the Department of Lands & Physical Planning, Port Moresby, National Capital District.

Lands File No: 04116/3639.

Dated this 29th day of August, 2016.

L. SIPISON,

A Delegate of the Minister for Lands & Physical Planning.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—612.